

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
PEOPLE FOR THE ETHICAL
TREATMENT OF PROPERTY OWNERS,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES FISH AND
WILDLIFE SERVICE; et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

—◆—
**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AND
BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* PROPERTY
AND ENVIRONMENT RESEARCH CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
LAWRENCE REED WATSON
Executive Director
PROPERTY AND ENVIRONMENT
RESEARCH CENTER
2048 Analysis Drive, Suite A
Bozeman, Montana 59718
Telephone: (406) 587-9591
Email: reed@perc.org

**MOTION OF THE PROPERTY AND
ENVIRONMENT RESEARCH CENTER
FOR LEAVE TO FILE A BRIEF OF *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO PRESERVE FEDERALISM.....	2
A. Wildlife management has traditionally been an area of state concern.....	2
B. The Tenth Circuit’s decision intrudes on states’ wildlife management authority and discourages innovation in endan- gered species recovery	5
II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO PRESERVE AND RECOVER ENDAN- GERED SPECIES.....	6
A. The Endangered Species Act fails to protect endangered species and often encourages preemptive habitat destruc- tion	6
B. State and private conservation efforts have been highly successful at recover- ing wildlife populations.....	7
CONCLUSION	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Geer v. Connecticut</i> , 161 U.S. 519 (1896).....	1, 3
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	4
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979)	1, 3

STATUTES

16 U.S.C. § 1532 (19).....	6
16 U.S.C. § 1540	5, 6

REGULATION

50 C.F.R. § 17.40(g).....	2
---------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Adler, J. H., <i>Rebuilding the Ark: New Perspectives on Endangered Species Act Reform</i> . AEI Press (2011).....	7
Lueck, D., & Michael, J. A., <i>Preemptive Habitat Destruction under the Endangered Species Act</i> , 46 J.L. & Econ. 27 (2003).....	7
Sax, Joseph L., <i>The Public Trust Doctrine in Natural Resource Law: Effective Judicial Intervention</i> , 68 Mich. L. Rev. 490 (1970).....	3
Watson, R., <i>Public Wildlife on Private Land: Unifying the Split Estate to Enhance Trust Resources</i> , 23 Duke Env'tl. L. & Pol. Forum 291 (2013).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, <i>Environmental Conservation Online System</i> , https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp0/reports/box-score-report (last visited September 29, 2017).....	6
